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House Bill No. 340

(By MR. SpeakeEr, MR. WHITE, and Miss TsaPis)
[Passed February 7, 1968; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section ten-h, article four, chap-
ter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salaries of
officers of Class II cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten-h, article four, chapter eight of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as

amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. POWERS, DUTIES AND ALLIED RELATIONS OF
MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS, COUNCILS OR
OFFICERS.

§8-4-10h. Salaries of officers of Class II cities.
1 Notwithstanding any provision of its existing charter

2 to the contrary, the governing board of any Class II
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city, as defined in section four, article one, chapter eight-a
of this code, shall have the authority to fix the salary
of certain of its officers within the following limita-
tions:

(1) The salary of the mayor shall not exceed se\-ren
thousand five hundred dollars.

(2) The salaries of the city manager, and the mem-
bers of the council or governing body whose duties as
prescribed by such existing charter include the super-
vision and admini_stration of one or more departments
of such Class II city, shall not exceed seven thousand
dollars.

(3) The salaries of the membgrs of the council or
governing body whose duties as prescribed by such
existing charter do not include the supervision and
administration of one or more departments of such Class
II city, shall not exceed two thousand four hundred
dollars.

The authority granted by this section shall in no case
be construed to deprive any Class 1II city of any authority

under its existing charter to fix the salary of the officers
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3 [Enr. H. B. No. 340
named above at a salary in excess of the limits imposed
by this section.

This section shall not be construed to prohibit a Class
II city from paying salaries to its mayor and city man-
ager in excess of the maximum salaries hereinabove
provided, if such city adopts a charter under the provi-

sions of the home rule act.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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